CENTRAL STOCKPORT AREA COMMITTEE Meeting: 7 June 2018

PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS

Report of the Democratic Services Manager

Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix A of this progress report.

Contact — Anyone wishing to discuss this report should contact David Clee on 474 3137

Background Papers

Minutes of the Central Stockport Area Committee. Central Area Committee’s ‘Progress on Area Committee Decisions’ reports



Ward Flexibility Funding

£ Date Approved Approved By
Brinnington and Central

Amount Available 2017/2018 (inc. £728.07 underspend from 2016/17) 3,428.07

Grants Made 2017/18

Movieland 545.94 4 July 2017 DCE/ward clirs
P4P 367.15 4 July 2017 DCE/ward clirs
Brinnington Activity Group 600.00 4 July 2017 DCE/ward clirs
Brinnington Events Team 700.00 21 July 2017 DCE/ward clirs
Total Commitments 2213.09
Total Uncommitted 1,214.98
Budget Carried Forward 1,214.98
Plus budget of £3,000 for 2018/19 4214.98

Davenport and Cale Green
Amount Available 2017/2018 (inc. £2344.29 underspend from 2016/17) 5044.29

Grants Made 2017/18

Positive Arts 750.00 11 May 2017 DCE/ward clirs



Friends of Cale Green Park

Twinkle Toes Playgroup

Life Leisure

Adswood and Bridgehall Lunch Club
Alexandra Skate Park Association
1st Bridgehall Brownies

Positive Arts

Total Commitments

Total Uncommitted
Budget Carried Forward

Plus budget of £3,000 for 2018/19

Edgeley and Cheadle Heath

Amount Available 2017/2018 (inc. £39.99 underspend from 2016/17)

St. Matthew’s Community Hub
York Street Residents Association
K and D Residents Committee
Salvation Army

Twinkle Toes Playgroup

Life Leisure

Cheadle Heath Community Association

Alexandra Skate Park Association

Total Commitments

850.00
393.00
321.00
546.88
500.00
568.06
900.00

3928.94

1115.35

1115.35

4115.35

2739.99

313.00
200.00
500.00
376.00
250.00
500.00
150.00
500.00

3039.00

5 July 2017

20 Sept. 2017

14 Oct. 2017
31 Jan 2018
21 Feb. 2018
14 March 2018
18 April 2018

27 June 2017
21 July 2017
4 Sept. 2017
4 Sept. 2017
15 Sept. 2017
11 Oct. 2017
23 Oct. 2017
20 Feb. 2018

DCE/ward cllrs
DCE/ward clirs
DCE/ward cllrs
DCE/ward clirs
DCE/ward cllrs
DCE/ward clirs
DCE/wardcllrs

DCE/ward cllrs
DCE/ward clirs
DCE/ward cllrs
DCE/ward clirs
DCE/ward cllrs
DCE/ward clirs
DCE/ward cllrs
DCE/ward clirs



Total Uncommitted
Budget Carried Forward

Plus budget of £3,000 for 2018/19

Manor
Amount Available 2017/2018 (inc. £2981.21 underspend from 2016/17)

Little Moor Community Garden

Total Commitments

Total Uncommitted
Budget Carried Forward

Plus budget of £3,000 for 2018/19

-49.01

-49.01

2950.99

5681.21

300.00

300.00

5381.21

5381.21

8381.21

10 July 2017

DCE/ward clirs



Resume Of Issues Progress Report — Central Stockport

SCHEME

COMMENTS

Range Road

Residents parking scheme reviewed due to maintenance. Objection report deferred at the meeting of the Area
Committee held on 10 August 2017 for reconsideration.

Crosby Street (Well Grove —
Adswood Lane East)

Residents Parking Petition — awaiting decision on zone before proceeding.

Wellington Grove

Residents Parking Petition reported to the Area Committee. Awaiting decision on zone before proceeding.

Thomson Street

Residents Parking Scheme reviewed due to maintenance.Report submitted to the March meeting of the Area
Committee. Approved by the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing. Notices on the street until 17 May
2018.

Bampton Close

Proposed Waiting Restrictions — objection report submitted to the January meeting of the Area Committee. Works
order issued — scheme complete 18 April 2018.

Siddington
Avenue/Adswood Road

Proposed Waiting Restrictions — report submitted to the November meeting of the Area Committee. Proposals
approved by the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing. Works order issued — operative date 16 May
2018.

Shaw Heath

Proposed waiting restrictions — report submitted to the November meeting of the Area Committee. Proposals




approved by the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing. Scheme complete 2 May 2018.

Shaw Road South

Residents Parking Petition — report submitted to the last meeting of the Area Committee. Legal notices on site, due
to end 12 April 2018. With legal Services — objection received and withdrawn 2 May 2018.

53-63 Stockport Road

Residents Parking Petition — questionnaire sent to residents and plans consulted upon. Works order issued —
operative date 9 May 2018.

Graham Road

Residents Parking Petition — questionnaire to be sent to residents. Decision to be made on which properties to
include. Councillors advised does not meet criteria taking into account the street as a whole. Awaiting further
instructions.

Jepson Street

Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans drawn up for Councillors’ approval. Report submitted to the March meeting of
the Area Committee. To be advertised.

Joules Court

Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans drawn up for Councillors’ approval. Report submitted to the March meeting of
the Area Committee. To be advertised.

Birchfield Road

Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans drawn up for Councillors’ approval. Report submitted to the last meeting of
the Area Committee. Cabinet Member’s approval to be sought.

Unity Way

Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans drawn up for Councillors’ approval. Report submitted to the last meeting of
the Area Committee. Cabinet Member’s approval to be sought.

Gradwell Street

Residents’ Parking Petition — questionnaire delivered to residents 16 March 2018.

Park Lane

Residents Parking Petition — questionnaire delivered to residents 31 January 2018. No majority decision reached
from residents.

Alberta Street

Residents’ Parking Petition - questionnaire delivered to residents 31 January 2018. Consultation results to be sent
to Ward spokesperson for report to the next meeting of the area committee.

Castle Street

Proposed Waiting Restrictions — plans to be drawn up April/May for consultation.




Kays Avenue

Proposed Waiting Restrictions — plans to be drawn up April/May for consultation

Glenmoor Road/Carnarvon
Street

Proposed Waiting Restrictions — plans to be drawn up April/May for consultation.

George Street West

Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans to be drawn up May/June for consultation.

Davenport and Cale Green
Permit Parking Zone

Proposed Permit Parking Zone. Consultation to be delivered.




Central Stockport Delegated Budget

Ward Balance brought Budget 2018/19 Total Available Approved and Available Balance
forward from £ £ Estimated £
2017/18) Schemes
£ £
Edgeley and 184 10,750 10,934 923 10,011
Cheadle Heath
Davenport and 28,061 10,750 38,811 791 38,020
Cale Green
Manor 8,661 10,750 19,411 341 19,070
Brinnington and 20,858 10,750 31,608 0 31,608
Central
Total 57,764 43,000 100,764 2,055 98,709




