### **PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS**

Meeting: 7 June 2018

Report of the Democratic Services Manager

#### Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix A of this progress report.

Contact – Anyone wishing to discuss this report should contact David Clee on 474 3137

### **Background Papers**

Minutes of the Central Stockport Area Committee. Central Area Committee's 'Progress on Area Committee Decisions' reports

## Ward Flexibility Funding

Brinnington and Central	£	Date Approved	Approved By
Amount Available 2017/2018 (inc. £728.07 underspend from 2016/17)	3,428.07		
Grants Made 2017/18			
Movieland P4P Brinnington Activity Group Brinnington Events Team	545.94 367.15 600.00 700.00	4 July 2017 4 July 2017 4 July 2017 21 July 2017	DCE/ward clirs DCE/ward clirs DCE/ward clirs DCE/ward clirs
Total Commitments	2213.09		
	4.044.00		
Total Uncommitted	1,214.98		
Budget Carried Forward	1,214.98		
Plus budget of £3,000 for 2018/19	4214.98		
<u>Davenport and Cale Green</u> Amount Available 2017/2018 (inc. £2344.29 underspend from 2016/17) <u>Grants Made 2017/18</u>	5044.29		
Positive Arts	750.00	11 May 2017	DCE/ward cllrs

Friends of Cale Green Park Twinkle Toes Playgroup Life Leisure Adswood and Bridgehall Lunch Club Alexandra Skate Park Association 1st Bridgehall Brownies Positive Arts	850.00 393.00 321.00 546.88 500.00 568.06 900.00	5 July 2017 20 Sept. 2017 14 Oct. 2017 31 Jan 2018 21 Feb. 2018 14 March 2018 18 April 2018	DCE/ward cllrs
Total Commitments	3928.94		
Total Uncommitted	1115.35		
Budget Carried Forward	1115.35		
Plus budget of £3,000 for 2018/19	4115.35		
Edgeley and Cheadle Heath			
Amount Available 2017/2018 (inc. £39.99 underspend from 2016/17)	2739.99		
St. Matthew's Community Hub York Street Residents Association K and D Residents Committee Salvation Army Twinkle Toes Playgroup Life Leisure Cheadle Heath Community Association Alexandra Skate Park Association	313.00 200.00 500.00 376.00 250.00 500.00 150.00	27 June 2017 21 July 2017 4 Sept. 2017 4 Sept. 2017 15 Sept. 2017 11 Oct. 2017 23 Oct. 2017 20 Feb. 2018	DCE/ward clirs
Total Commitments	3039.00		

Total Uncommitted	-49.01			
Budget Carried Forward	-49.01			
Plus budget of £3,000 for 2018/19	2950.99			
<u>Manor</u>				
Amount Available 2017/2018 (inc. £2981.21 underspend from 2016/17)	5681.21			
Little Moor Community Garden	300.00	10 July 2017	DCE/ward cllrs	
Total Commitments	300.00			
Total Uncommitted	5381.21			
Budget Carried Forward	5381.21			
Plus budget of £3,000 for 2018/19	8381.21			

# Resume Of Issues Progress Report – Central Stockport

SCHEME	COMMENTS			
Range Road	Residents parking scheme reviewed due to maintenance. Objection report deferred at the meeting of the Area Committee held on 10 August 2017 for reconsideration.			
Crosby Street (Well Grove – Adswood Lane East)	Residents Parking Petition – awaiting decision on zone before proceeding.			
Wellington Grove	Residents Parking Petition reported to the Area Committee. Awaiting decision on zone before proceeding.			
Thomson Street	Residents Parking Scheme reviewed due to maintenance. Report submitted to the March meeting of the Area Committee. Approved by the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing. Notices on the street until 17 May 2018.			
Bampton Close	Proposed Waiting Restrictions – objection report submitted to the January meeting of the Area Committee. Works order issued – scheme complete 18 April 2018.			
Siddington Avenue/Adswood Road	Proposed Waiting Restrictions – report submitted to the November meeting of the Area Committee. Proposals approved by the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing. Works order issued – operative date 16 May 2018.			
Shaw Heath	Proposed waiting restrictions – report submitted to the November meeting of the Area Committee. Proposals			

	approved by the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing. Scheme complete 2 May 2018.
Shaw Road South	Residents Parking Petition – report submitted to the last meeting of the Area Committee. Legal notices on site, due to end 12 April 2018. With legal Services – objection received and withdrawn 2 May 2018.
53-63 Stockport Road	Residents Parking Petition – questionnaire sent to residents and plans consulted upon. Works order issued – operative date 9 May 2018.
Graham Road	Residents Parking Petition – questionnaire to be sent to residents. Decision to be made on which properties to include. Councillors advised does not meet criteria taking into account the street as a whole. Awaiting further instructions.
Jepson Street	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans drawn up for Councillors' approval. Report submitted to the March meeting of the Area Committee. To be advertised.
Joules Court	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans drawn up for Councillors' approval. Report submitted to the March meeting of the Area Committee. To be advertised.
Birchfield Road	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans drawn up for Councillors' approval. Report submitted to the last meeting of the Area Committee. Cabinet Member's approval to be sought.
Unity Way	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans drawn up for Councillors' approval. Report submitted to the last meeting of the Area Committee. Cabinet Member's approval to be sought.
Gradwell Street	Residents' Parking Petition – questionnaire delivered to residents 16 March 2018.
Park Lane	Residents Parking Petition – questionnaire delivered to residents 31 January 2018. No majority decision reached from residents.
Alberta Street	Residents' Parking Petition - questionnaire delivered to residents 31 January 2018. Consultation results to be sent to Ward spokesperson for report to the next meeting of the area committee.
Castle Street	Proposed Waiting Restrictions – plans to be drawn up April/May for consultation.

Kays Avenue	Proposed Waiting Restrictions – plans to be drawn up April/May for consultation
Glenmoor Road/Carnarvon Street	Proposed Waiting Restrictions – plans to be drawn up April/May for consultation.
George Street West	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans to be drawn up May/June for consultation.
Davenport and Cale Green Permit Parking Zone	Proposed Permit Parking Zone. Consultation to be delivered.

# **Central Stockport Delegated Budget**

<u>Ward</u>	Balance brought forward from 2017/18) £	Budget 2018/19 <u>£</u>	Total Available <u>£</u>	Approved and Estimated Schemes £	Available Balance £
Edgeley and Cheadle Heath	184	10,750	10,934	923	10,011
Davenport and Cale Green	28,061	10,750	38,811	791	38,020
Manor	8,661	10,750	19,411	341	19,070
Brinnington and Central	20,858	10,750	31,608	0	31,608
Total	57,764	43,000	100,764	2,055	98,709